AN0019 Issue 2   P101587
Tin Whiskers
Syfer Surface Mount Capacitors
Contents
1. Introduction
2. Syfer Surface Mount Terminations
 2.1 Syfer Terminations Available
 2.2 Part Number Construction

(sintered) or FlexiCapTM
AN0019 Issue 2 Tin Whiskers Page No.: 4 of 8
2.2 Part Number Construction
Example: …………..   1210  Y 100 0103    J    D   T _ _ _
Type No/Size ref Suffix code. Used for specific customer
 requirements.
Termination code
 Y :  FlexiCap™ termination base Packaging
   with Ni Barrier (100% matte Tin T: 178mm (7”) reel
   plating). RoHS compliant. R: 330mm (13”) reel
H:  FlexiCap™ termination base B: Bulk pack - tubs
   with Ni Barrier (Tin/ Lead plating
    with min 10% Lead).
F:  Silver Palladium. RoHS compliant. Dielectric/ Release codes
J: Silver base with Nickel Barrier D: X7R (2R1) with IECQ-CECC release.
 (100% Matte Tin Plating). RoHS F: C0G (1B/NP0) with IECQ-CECC release.
 compliant. E: X7R (2R1) AEC-Q200 qualified
A: Silver base with Nickel Barrier  A: C0G (1B/NP0) AEC-Q200 qualified
 (Tin/ Lead Plating with min 10% X: X7R (2R1) standard components.
 Lead) C: C0G (1B/NP0) standard components
Voltage Rating d.c. Capacitance Tolerance code
Capacitance Value
For questions or quotation please contact Syfer Sales department.
3. Tin Whisker Mitigation Practices
The following Tin whisker mitigation practices are employed by Syfer:
� Matte Tin plating with Nickel underplate.
� Tin plating thickness >2µm.
� Annealing process after plating for 150ºC for minimum of 2 hours.
� No Lead forming or other stress creating operations after plating.
AN0019 Issue 2 Tin Whiskers Page No.: 5 of 8
4. Syfer 100% Tin Termination Whisker Tests
In response to general customer enquires regarding Tin whiskers on Syfer 100% Tin plated capacitors,
components have been subjected to the following tests with the purpose of accelerating Tin whisker
growth.
Tin whisker maximum specification (AEC-Q200 section 4.3.4.2): 50µm.
4.1 Tin Whisker Tests
Table 2 - Tin Whisker Growth Tests
Stress Type Test Conditions Minimum Duration
Temperature Cycling Tmin: -55ºC
Tmax: +125 ºC
1000 cycles
Ambient Temperature/
Humidity Storage
30ºC
60%RH
3000 hours with 1000 hour
inspection intervals
High Temperature/
Humidity Storage
60ºC
87%RH
3000 hours with 1000 hour
inspection intervals
4.2 Termination Tin Whisker Inspection
Inspection conducted using optical microscope with 50x to 500x magnification and SEM (Scanning
Electron Microscope) with minimum of 250x magnification. All termination tops and sides examined
for Tin whiskers.
Fig. 2. Diagrams showing 2 terminal and 3 terminal components
AN0019 Issue 2 Tin Whiskers Page No.: 6 of 8
4.3 Whisker Test Summary
Table 3 – Syfer Capacitor Test Results: Nickel Barrier with 100% Matte Tin Plating
Sample Size Tin Whisker Test Result
Capacitor
Case Size Number of
components
Number of
Terminations Temp Cycle 30ºC
60%RH
60ºC
87%RH
Appendix 1
SEM Photo
Ref